
Appendix D:  List of Attendees
 

 

 
Appendix D:  List of Attendees 



 

 

Appendix D
:  List of Attendees

 
  

D
-1

 

  
Name Affiliation Email Phone 
Michael Ainslie TNO Defense, Security, and Safety, The Hague, Netherlands Michael.ainslie@tno.nl  

Kristen Ampela  HDR kristen.ampela@hdrinc.com  858 603 3482  

Brian Anderson Liquid Robotics, Inc.  brian.anderson@liquidr.com   

Michel Andre Laboratory of Applied Bioacoustics, University of Catalonia, 
Barcelona Spain 

Michel.Andre@upc.edu  

David Aplin  World Wildlife Fund  david.aplin@wwfus.org  907-235-1995  

Matthew Balge Normandeau mbalge@normandeau.com  

Christopher Bassett  University of Washington, Mechanical Engineering/Applied Physics 
Lab  

cbassett@uw.edu  206-616-6359  

Robert Bocking  LGL Limited  bbocking@lgl.com  2508886153 

Scott Bodwell Bodwell EnviroAcoustics LLC  BodwellPE@comcast.net  207 607-1924  

Christiana Boerger  US Navy  christiana.boerger@navy.mil  310-770-1411  

Ann Bowles Hubbs-SeaWorld Research Institute  abowles@hswri.com 858-602-8379 

Jessica Bredvik U.S. Navy  jessica.bredvik@navy.mil  619-532-4182 

Francesca Brega  eni S.p.A. - E&P Division  francesca.brega@eni.com  39 02 52063104 

Rick Bruintjes  University of Bristol, United Kingdom  rick.bruintjes@bristol.ac.uk  441179545945 

Louis Brzuzy  Shell Exploration and Production Company  louis.brzuzy@shell.com  8323372088 

Ann Bull BOEM Pacific Region ann.bull@boem.gov 805-389-7820 

David Burley  Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board (C-
NLOPB)  

dburley@cnlopb.nl.ca  709-778-1403  

Megan Butterworth  BOEM megan.butterworth@boem.gov  703-787-1771  

Thomas Carlson Battelle PNNL, Portland Oregon thomas.carlson@pnl.gov  

Brandon Casper University of Maryland bcasper@umd.edu  

Giovanni Castellazzi  University of Bologna  giovanni.castellazzi@unibo.it +39 051 2093503  

Ross Chapman University of Victoria  chapman@uvic.ca 2504724340 

Jonathan R Childs U.S. Geological Survey  jchilds@usgs.gov  650-329-5195  

John Christian  LGL Limited  jchristian@lgl.com  709-754-1992  

Doug Clarke  Engineer Research & Development Center  Douglas.G.Clarke@usace.army.mil  601-634-3770  



 

 

Appendix D
:  List of Attendees

 
  

D
-2

 

 

Name Affiliation Email Phone 
Rodney Cluck  BOEM  Rodney.Cluck@boem.gov  703-787-1087  

Cheryl Ann Cooke SPAWARSYSCEN PACIFIC  cheryl.kurtz@navy.mil  619-553-5313  

Ted Cranford  Quantitative Morphology Consulting, Inc. Ted.W.Cranford@gmail.com 619-226-7944  

Jennifer Culbertson  BOEM/DEA jennifer.culbertson@boem.gov  7037871742 

Jim Cummings  Acoustic Ecology Institute  listen@acousticecology.org  505.466.1879   

John Dalen Institute of Marine Research. Bergen, Norway john.dalen@imr.no +47 55238500  

Jaclyn Daly NOAA NMFS  jaclyn.daly@noaa.gov   

Angela D'Amico  SPAWAR Systems Center Specific  angela.damico@navy.mil  619-553-1794 

Erica Dazey Geo-Marine, Inc  edazey@geo-marine.com  9724235480 

Alex De Robertis NOAA; Alaska Fisheries Science Center alex.derobertis@noaa.gov  

Paul DeMarco  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers  Paul.M.DeMarco@usace.army.mil  904-232-1897 

David Demer  NOAA/SWFSC  david.demer@noaa.gov  858-546-5603  

Christine Denny Normandeau Associates, Inc.  cdenny@normandeau.com 352-372-4747 

Nancy Deschu BOEM nancy.deschu@boem.gov 907 334 5243 

Chuck Dickerson  US Army Corps of Engineers - ERDC  Charles.Dickerson@usace.army.mil  601-634-3484 

Robert Dooling University of Maryland  rdooling@umd.edu  301-405-5925 

Peggy Edds-Walton Science Education and Enrichment (SEE), Walton Consulting seewalton@gmail.com 951-789-0593 

Lee Ellett  Scripps Institution of Oceanography  lellett@ucsd.edu  858 534 2434  

Richard Fay  rfay@luc.edu  

Roy Fransham SPAWARSYSCEN PACIFIC  roy.fransham@navy.mil  619-553-5330 

Kevin Friedland NOAA/NMFS  kevin.friedland@noaa.gov (401) 782-3236  

Ingebret Gausland  Curtin University igauslan@online.no   

Roger Gentry E & P Sound and Marine Life Joint Industry Program Roger.gentry@comcast.net  

Robert Gisiner  US Navy  bob.gisiner@navy.mil  7036955267 

Christopher Glass University of New Hampshire cwt5@cisunix.unh.edu  

Suzanne Graham US Navy, SPAWAR  suzanne.graham@navy.mil 619-553-5734  

Dawn Grebner Greeneridge Sciences, Inc grebner@greeneridge.com   



 

 

Appendix D
:  List of Attendees

 
  

D
-3

 

 

Name Affiliation Email Phone 
Charles Greene  Greeneridge Sciences Inc.  cgreene@greeneridge.com  805-967-7720  

Jackson Gross  USGS Northern Rocky Mountain Science Center  jgross@usgs.gov  4069947408 

Christopher Gurshin  Normandeau Associates, Inc.  cgurshin@normandeau.com  603-319-5304  

Michele Halvorsen Battelle PNNL, Sequim, WA Michele.Halvorsen@pnl.gov  

Alexis Hampton Normandeau Associates, Inc.  ahampton@normandeau.com 352-372-4747 

George Hart  US Navy  george.hart1@navy.mil  360-315-5103  

Anthony Hawkins Loughine Ltd. UK; University of Aberdeen UK a.hawkins@btconnect.com 00 44 1224 868984 

Danny Heilprin  ECORP Consulting, Inc.  dheilprin@ecorpconsulting.com  858-220-8872  

Kathy Heise Vancouver Aquarium  kathy.heise@vanaqua.org 604-988-8823  

Thomas Hoff  Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council  thoff@mafmc.org 302-526-5257 

Brian Hooker BOEM brian.hooker@boem.gov  

Joseph Iafrate  Naval Undersea Warfare Center - Newport  joseph.iafrate@navy.mil 401-832-5279 

Michael Jenkerson Exxon Mobil Exploration Company mike.jenkerson@exxonmobil.com 1-832-755-1093 

Keith Jenkins  Marine Mammal Program, U.S. Navy  keith.a.jenkins@navy.mil  619-553-3350 

Carliane Johnson  SeaJay Environmental LLC carliane@seajayenv.com 415-871-0721 

Chip Johnson  US Navy, US Pacific Fleet  chip.johnson@navy.mil   

Craig Johnson  NOAA Fisheries - Office of Protected Resources  craig.johnson@noaa.gov 301 427-8462 

Josh Jones Scripps Institution of Oceanography j8jones@ucsd.edu (206) 306-5979 

Terri Jordan-Sellers  USACE-Jacksonville District  Terri.Jordan-Sellers@usace.army.mil  904-232-1817  

Erik Kalapinski  Tetra Tech CES  erik.kalapinski@tetratech.com  857-272-6276 

Agatha-Marie Kaller   BOEM  arie.kaller@boem.gov  504-736-2983  

Katherine Kim  Greeneridge Sciences, Inc.  khkim@greeneridge.com  858-354-0194  

Harry Kolar  IBM Research  kolar@us.ibm.com   

Sarah Kotecki  National Marine Mammal Foundation  sarah.e.kotecki@nmmpfoundation.org 757-560-2158  

Petr Krysl  University of California, San Diego  pkrysl@ucsd.edu  858-822-4787  

Murphy LaBouve  CGGVeritas  murphy.labouve@cggveritas.com   

Jennifer Laliberte  Geo-Marine, Inc.  jlaliberte@geo-marine.com 972-543-4162  



 

 

Appendix D
:  List of Attendees

 
  

D
-4

 

 

Name Affiliation Email Phone 
William Lang  RAI southmec@yahoo.com  985-626-3256  

Kevin Lee Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin  klee@arlut.utexas.edu   

Derek Lerma  Tierra Data Inc derek@tierradata.com  760-749-2247 

Michael Letourneau National Marine Mammal Foundation mike.letourneau@nmmpfoundation.or
g 

877-360-5527 Ext. 
103 

Jill Lewandowski  BOEM  jill.lewandowski@boem.gov  

Mark Liddiard  HR Wallingford Ltd  m.liddiard@hrwallingford.com  

Svein Løkkeborg Institute of Marine Research, Bergen, Norway svein.loekkeborg@imr.no  

Joseph Luczkovich Institute for Coastal Science and Policy, East Carolina University, 
Greenville NC 

luczkovichj@ecu.edu 2523289402 

Alexander 
MacGillivray  

JASCO Applied Sciences  alex@jasco.com  250-483-3300  

Steve MacLean  North Pacific Fishery Management Council  steve.maclean@noaa.gov  907.271.2809  

David Mann University of South Florida dmann@marine.usf.edu  

Rob McCauley Centre for Marine Science and Technology, Curtin University, 
Western Australia 

R.Mccauley@curtin.edu.au  

Sara Melvin   sara.melvin@gmail.com  6198187047 

Mark Messersmith  USACE  mark.j.messersmith@usace.army.mil  843-329-8162  

Jacqueline Meyer NOAA's National Marine Fisheries Service  jacqueline.pearson-meyer@noaa.gov 707-575-6057 

Jennifer Miksis-Olds Applied Research Lab, Penn State.  jlm91@psu.edu  

Jim Miller University of Rhode Island miller@uri.edu  

Kevin Moody  kevin.moody@dot.gov  

Steven Murawski University of South Florida ((formerly) NOAA) smurawski@usf.edu  

Lars Petter Myhre  Statoil  LMYH@statoil.com +47 48072177 

Jeremy Nedwell Subacoustech Environmental Ltd  Jeremy.nedwell@subacoustech.com +(44) 1489 891849 

Jene Nissen  U.S. Fleet Forces Command  richard.j.nissen@navy.mil  757-836-5221  

Tom Norris  Bio-Waves, Inc.  thomas.f.norris@cox.net   



 

 

Appendix D
:  List of Attendees

 
  

D
-5

 

 

Name Affiliation Email Phone 
Bernard Padovani  SEICHE Measurements  bpadovani@seiche.eu.com  7132015726 

Rich Patterson  Kongsberg Underwater Technology, Inc.  rich.patterson@kongsberg.com  425-245-1521  

Jerry Payne Department of Fisheries and Oceans, Canada PayneJF@DFO-MPO.GC.CA 709 772 2089  

Ann Pembroke Normandeau apembroke@normandeau.com 603-637-1169 

Brian Polagye  University of Washington  bpolagye@uw.edu 206 543 7544  

Arthur Popper University of Maryland apopper@umd.edu 301 405-1940 

Michael Porter  HLS Research  mikeporter@hlsresearch.com   

Roger Pugliese SAFMC  roger.pugliese@safmc.net  8435714366 

Cynthia Pyc  BP Exploration Operating Company Limited  cynthia.pyc@bp.com  (403) 233-1317  

Roberto Racca JASCO Applied Science Roberto.Racca@jasco.com  

Andy Radford  American Petroleum Institute  radforda@api.org  202-682-8584 

Shannon Rankin Southwest Fisheries Science Center, NOAA  shannon.rankin@noaa.gov 858-546-70702 

Michael Rasser Bureau of Ocean Energy Management michael.rasser@boem.gov 703-787-1729 

Kevin Reine Engineer Research & Development Center  Kevin.J.Reine@usace.army.mil  601-634-3436  

James Reyff Illingworth & Rodkin Inc. jreyff@illingworthrodkin.com  

Aaron Rice Cornell University arice@cornell.edu  607-254-2178  

Rodney Rountree Marine Ecology and Technology Applications Inc  rrountree@fishecology.org  508-566-6586  

Ida Royer USGS    idaroyer@yahoo.com 360-450-1582  

Debbie Rutecki Normandeau   

Carl Schilt  Bigleaf Science Services  bigleaf@gorge.net   

Amy Scholik-Schlomer  NOAA-NMFS  amy.scholik@noaa.gov 301 427-8402  

Donna Schroeder  BOEM  donna.schroeder@boem.gov  805-389-7805 

Cory Scott  Dept. of Navy  cory.l.scott@navy.mil  619-532-4463  

Gail Scowcroft  University of Rhode Island  gailscow@gso.uri.edu  401-874-6119  

Joseph Sisneros University of Washington sisneros@u.washington.edu 206-543-8893 

Kimberly Skrupky BOEM kimberly.skrupky@boem.gov  



 

 

Appendix D
:  List of Attendees

 
  

D
-6

 

 

Name Affiliation Email Phone 
Leandra Sousa  North Slope Borough  leandra.sousa@north-slope.org  907-852-0350  

Brandon Southall  Southall Environmental Associates; University of California Santa 
Cruz 

brandon.southall@sea-inc.net  

John Stadler NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service Northwest Region John.Stadler@noaa.gov  

Michael Stocker  Ocean Conservation Research  mstocker@OCR.org  415-488-0553  

Mike Stoneman Fisheries and Oceans Canada mike.stoneman@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 613-990-6218 

Mindy Sweeny Normandeau Associates Inc.  msweeny@normandeau.com  508-548-0700  

Bruce Tackett  RAI  bruce.a.tackett@gmail.com  214 293 7002  

Pete Theobald  National Physical Laboratory  pete.theobald@npl.co.uk  

Eric Theriault Canada-Nova Scotia Offshore Petroleum Board  etheriault@cnsopb.ns.ca  (902) 496-0742  

Alan Thornhill BOEM Alan.Thornhill@boem.gov  

Sally Valdes BOEM OEP/DEA sally.valdes@boem.gov (703)787-1707 

Stephanie Watwood NUWC Newport stephanie.watwood@navy.mil 401-832-4929 

Kate Wedemeyer BOEM kathleen.wedemeyer@boemre.gov 907-334-5278 

Amy Whitt Geo-Marine, Inc.  awhitt@geo-marine.com  870-919-2636  

Sheyna Wisdom  Fairweather Science  sheyna.wisdom@fairweather.com  907-267-4611  

Mark Wochner  Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin mwochner@mail.utexas.edu  512-835-3182  

Gary Wolinsky  Chevron Energy Technology Co.  gawo@chevron.com   

CB Wright Bigleaf Science  cbworks@msn.com  503-853-5883  

Patrick Yasenak US Navy  tyler.yasenak@navy.mil  360-315-2452 

John Young Continental Shelf Associates  jyoung@conshelf.com  832-294-8053  

 
 


	1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Purpose of the Workshop
	1.3 Literature Synthesis Overview

	2. THE WORKSHOP
	2.1 Overview of Meeting
	2.2 Annotated Agenda
	2.2.1 Session One:  Introduction and Overview
	2.2.2 Session Two:  Priority Habitats, Species, and Fisheries
	2.2.3 Session Three:  Sources and Sound Exposure
	2.2.4 Session Four:  Effects of Sound of Fishes and Invertebrates
	2.2.5 Session Five:   Conclusions


	3. GAP ANALYSIS
	3.1 Information Gaps Identified During Literature Review and Workshop Discussions
	3.2 Priorities for Research Derived from the Gap Analysis
	3.2.1 Describing soundscapes within the U.S. Arctic and Atlantic OCS
	3.2.2 Impacts of particular sound sources
	3.2.3 Effects of man-made sounds on marine animals
	3.2.4 Mitigation of effects

	3.3 Priorities for Other Forms of Action
	3.3.1 Evaluating mitigation measures
	3.3.2 Work in liaison with others
	3.3.3 Measurement and description of sounds and the conduct of acoustic experiments

	3.4 Conclusions

	4. LITERATURE CITED
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Acronyms and Abbreviations
	1 Background and Overview
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Additional Literature Reviews and Syntheses
	1.3 Animals of Interest
	1.4 Definitions
	1.5 Natural Sounds in the Sea
	1.6 The Big Questions

	2 Decision-Making Framework
	3 Identification of Priority Habitats, Species, and Fisheries
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Habitat and Ecosystem Characteristics
	3.2.1 Arctic OCS Region
	General Description
	Essential Fish Habitat in the Arctic OCS

	3.2.2 Atlantic OCS Region
	General Description
	Essential Fish Habitat in the Atlantic OCS


	3.3 Fisheries
	3.3.1 Fisheries in the Arctic OCS Region
	3.3.2 Fisheries in the Atlantic OCS Region

	3.4 Species of Importance
	3.4.1 Arctic OCS Region
	3.4.2 Atlantic OCS Region

	3.5 Priorities

	4 Naturally Occurring Sounds in the Sea
	4.1 Background Levels of Sound in the Sea
	4.2 Conserving Acoustic Environments with Special Characteristics

	5 Biological Sources of Sound in the Areas of Interest
	5.1 Invertebrates
	5.2 Fishes

	6 Sources of Man-Made Sound
	6.1 Different Man-Made Sound Sources and their Characteristics
	6.1.1 Explosions
	6.1.2 Seismic Airguns
	6.1.3 Impact Pile Driving
	6.1.4 Dredging
	6.1.5 Operating Wind Farms
	6.1.6 Vessel Noise
	6.1.7 Fishing
	6.1.8 Sonar
	6.1.9 Other Continuous Sounds

	6.2 The Relevant Stimuli
	6.3 Characterization of Man-Made Sound Sources

	7 Sound Exposure Metrics
	7.1 Acoustic Measures and Terminology
	7.2 Measurements Applicable to Fishes and Invertebrates
	7.3 Sound Exposure Criteria

	8 Effects of Man-Made Sounds: An Overview
	9 Hearing and Sound Detection
	9.1 Invertebrates
	9.2 Fishes
	9.3 Anatomy and Mechanics of Sound Detectors in Fishes
	9.4 Additional Questions on Fish Hearing: Fish Functional Hearing Groups
	9.5 Additional Questions on Fish Hearing: Hearing Characteristics of Fishes
	9.6 Sound Source Perception: Auditory Scene Analysis

	10 Effects of Sound on Fishes and Invertebrates
	10.1 Effects of Sounds on Invertebrates
	10.2 Effects of Sounds on Sharks and Rays
	10.3 Fish Behavior in the Presence of Man-Made Noise
	10.4 Effects on Populations
	10.5 Effects on Fish Catches
	10.6 Effects in Terms of Masking
	10.7 Auditory Threshold Shift
	10.8 Effects on the Lateral Line
	10.9 Effects in Terms of Stress and Arousal
	10.10 Effects in Terms of Death or Injury
	10.11 Damage to Non-Auditory Tissues
	10.12 Effects of Specific Sources
	10.12.1 Airguns
	10.12.2 Pile Driving
	10.12.3 Vessels


	11 Current Exposure Criteria
	11.1 Current Criteria for Onset of Physiological Effects
	11.2 Behavioral Criteria

	12 Noise Regulation
	13 Mitigation
	13.1 Physical Mitigation
	13.2 Biological Mitigation

	14 Coordination
	15 Literature Cited
	Appendix A: Glossary
	Appendix B: Supplemental Tables for Section 3



